GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3627
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.04.2023

UPLIFTMENT OF MSMEs
3627. SMT. DARSHANA SINGH:
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of Micro, Small and Medium enterprises (MSMEs) outstanding on the big industries post-demonetization till the current financial year;

(b) the major schemes of Government for the upliftment of MSMEs in the State of Uttar
Pradesh;

() the improvement in the financial conditions of MSMEs due to implementation of the above schemes and the details thereof; and

(d) the action plan drawn for encouragement, empowerment, financing and technological upgradation of MSME:s in the State of Uttar Pradesh and the details thereof ?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)

(a): As per SAMADHAAN Portal, the amount outstanding to Micro & Small Enterprises (MSEs) from their buyers including big industries since inception of the portal on 30.10.2017 to 28.03.2023, is Rs. 60,951 crore. Medium enterprises are not covered under the Delayed Payments provisions of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprise Development (MSMED) Act, 2006.

(b): The Ministry of MSME implements various schemes/ programmes for the promotion and development of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) sector across the country, including in the State of Uttar Pradesh which inter alia include Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Micro and Small Enterprises-Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP), Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of Traditional Industries (SFURTI), Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE), A Scheme for Promoting Innovation, Rural Industry &
Entrepreneurship (ASPIRE).

(c): State Bank of India’s research report dated 23.01.2023 on Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS), indicates that almost 14.6 lakh MSME accounts were saved due to ECLGS scheme (including restructured), of which about 93.7% of the accounts were in Micro and Small category.

(d): The Ministry of MSME has launched a World Bank supported Central Sector Scheme
Raising and Accelerating Performance (RAMP) in the country including in the State of Uttar Pradesh with an total of outlay Rs. 6062.25 Cr for the implementation period of FY 2022-23 to FY 2026-27.
This Scheme aims at improving access of MSMEs to credit, market, technology upgadation, strengthening of Institutions at Centre and States, addressing issues of delayed payments, and improving Centre-State linkages in implementation of programmes for development of MSME sector.
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